

Sl.No.
27-
28
Court
No. 25
GSD

11.03.2026

CPAN 117 of 2026
IN
WPA 25070 of 2025

Debabrata Kar
-Vs-
Sk. Kohinur Ali & Ors.

Mr. Sabyasachi Mondal
Mr. A. S. F. Karim
Mr. Sarthak Dey
Ms. Payel Khanra

... For the Petitioner(s)

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Ms. Rituparna Maitra

... For the WBSEDCL/Alleged Contemnors

Mr. Kaushik Banerjee

... As a Special Officer

The petitioner has filed the present Contempt Application on the allegation that the order passed by this court on 02.12.2025 has not been complied with in spite of the fact that the said order was upheld by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Hon'ble Court.

The alleged Contemnors has filed a report in terms of the order dated 25th February, 2026 wherein it is mentioned that on 11th December, 2025 and 2nd March, 2026, the authorities visited the premises with prior notice to the police and all concerned. The report also speaks that when the authority reached the site,

both the petitioner and police were present, but, the petitioner failed to arrange free access to the room where electric connection has been sought for. The report also states that the room was found under lock and key and the front side was blocked by strong bamboo fencing, as such, the authority could not inspect the premises and provide electric connection in the said premises.

The petitioner has disputed the report submitted by the alleged Contemnors.

Accordingly, to resolve the dispute between the parties, Mr. Kaushik Banerjee, an Advocate of the Bar [Phone No.9874951977, 9748310956, is appointed as a Special Officer to see whether the authorities have complied with the order passed by this court on 02.12.2025. The Special Officer shall issue notices to the petitioner and the Station Manager, WBSEDCL for having an inspection on the premises on 21st March, 2026 by 2.00 pm. The remuneration of the Special Officer is fixed at Rs.20,000/- which shall be borne by the petitioner.

If the Special Officer finds that there is no access to the premises where electric connection is to be provided, the petitioner shall

immediately make necessary arrangement for the Special Officer and the Authority to have an easy access to the premises for providing electric connection without any hindrance.

It is made clear that the Special Officer will also inform the Officer-in-charge of the Nanda Kumar Police Station in regard to the inspection to be held on 21 March, 2026 by 2.00 pm. The Officer-in-charge of the Nanda Kumar Police Station, if required, shall provide appropriate police assistance to the authority for providing electric connection in the premises of the petitioner.

A report be submitted by the Special Officer on 25th March, 2026 after copies of the same being served upon the learned Counsel of the respective parties.

List the matter on 27th March, 2026.

The Report and photocopy submitted by the alleged Contemnors be kept with the record.

(Krishna Rao, J.)

